

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

CHARLES ALMONDO-MAURICE DUNBAR,
Defendant-Appellee.

No. 150371

L.C. 12-062736-FH
COA No. 314877

BRIEF OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

VICTOR FITZ
President
Prosecuting Attorneys Association of Michigan

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN
Chief of Research,
Training and Appeals
1442 St. Antoine
Detroit, MI 48226
313 224-5792

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities -ii-

Statement of the Question -1-

Statement of Facts -2-

Argument

I

MCL 257.225(2) requires that a registration plate be “attached ... in a place and position that is clearly visible,” and the plate must “be maintained free from foreign materials that obscure or partially obscure the registration information and in a clearly legible condition.” Where the visibility of the plate is obscured by a device attached to the vehicle, this statute is violated. Further, even if the statute is read differently, *this* reading is a reasonable one, and so the Fourth Amendment was not violated by the stop here even if the officer’s made a reasonable mistake of law in stopping the vehicle for violation of the statute. -2-

A. The Opinion of the Court of Appeals -2-

B. The Statute -4-

C. Decisions from Other Jurisdictions -5-

D. People of Canton Tp. v. Wilmot -8 -

E. *Heien v North Carolina* and Reasonable Mistakes of Law -9-

Relief -13-

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

Heien v North Carolina,
 __US__, 135 S. Ct. 530, 190 L.Ed. 2d 475 (2015) 1, 8, 9, 10

Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial District Court of Nevada, Humboldt County,
 542 U.S. 177, 124 S.Ct. 2451, 159 L. Ed. 2d 292 (2004) 10

Michigan v DeFillippo,
 443 U.S. 31, 99 S. Ct. 2627, 61 L. Ed. 2d
 343 (1979) 9

State Cases

Parks v State,
 247 P.3d 857 (Wy, 2011) 5, 6

People of Canton Tp. v. Wilmot,
 2013 WL 951109 (2013) 8, 10, 11

People v. Dunbar,
 306 Mich. App. 562 (2014) 2, 3, 4

People v Gaytan,
 992 N.E.2d 17 (Ill App 4th, 2013) 7

People v. White,
 93 Cal. App. 4th 1022, 113 Cal. Rptr. 2d 584 (Cal.App.4 Dist.,2001) 6, 7

State v Beal,
 846 NW23d 282 (Neb App, 2014) 5

State v. Heien,
 737 S.E.2d 351 (N.C.,2012) 9, 10

State Statutes

MCL § 257.216 3

MCL 257.225(2) passim

N.C. Gen.Stat. Ann. § 20-129(g) (2007) 9

Neb. Rev. State § 60-399(2) 5

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 31-2-205.....5, 6

Other

Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts 5
